Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended on December 31, 2022
(in thousands Russian rubles, if not mentioned otherwise)

39

 The forecast volumes of electricity transmission for the generating unit were determined on the basis of
the annual Business Plan for 2023 and forecast indicators for 2024-2027 approved by the Board of
Directors of PJSC “Rosseti Kuban” (Minutes of the meeting No. 506/2022 of December 30, 2021).

 For the test purposes, the nominal discount rate was determined based on the weighted average cost of
capital after income tax and amounted to 10.20 % as of December 31, 2022.

 The percentage growth rate of net cash flows in the post-forecast period was 4 %.

The recoverable cost of fixed assets tested by the CGU amounted to as follows
as of December 31, 2022: CGU of “Rosseti Kuban” 72,931,458 thousand rubles.

Based on the test results, as of December 31, 2022, the value of the use amounted to 146,672,279 thousand
rubles, no impairment detected.

The sensitivity analysis of the material assumptions on the basis of which the impairment models were built
as of December 31, 2022 is presented below:
 Increase, %  Decline, %

Change of discount rate by 1% 18.23 %  (13.16 %)
The change in the RGR to the base value in each period by reducing the

useful production by 0.5 % 13.50 %  (13.50 %)
Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by

1 % 11.53 %  (8.32 %)
Change in the level of operating expenses by 1 % 3.55 %  (3.55 %)
Change in the level of investments (capital investments) by 10 % 0.94 %  (0.94 %)

15 Intangible assets

 Software

Certificates,
licenses and

patents  R&D  Other  Total
Initial cost
As of January 1, 2022 850,194  10,746  21,275  78,195  960,410
Receipts 69,429  2,029  3,325  –  74,783
Disposal –  –  (4,070)  –  (4,070)
As of December 31, 2022 919,623  12,775  20,530  78,195  1,031,123

Accumulated amortization

and impairment
As of January 1, 2022 (630,025)  (10,195)  –  (60,020)  (700,240)
Accrued amortization (111,990)  (1,965)  –  (14,290)  (128,245)
Disposal –  –  –  –  –
As of December 31, 2022 (742,015)  (12,160)  –  (74,310)  (828,485)

Residual value

As of January 1, 2022 220,169  551  21,275  18,175  260,170

As of December 31, 2022 177,608  615  20,530  3,885  202,638

ANNUAL REPORT — 2022Appendix No. 5 382 383/

PJSC “Rosseti Kuban”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended on December 31, 2022
(in thousands Russian rubles, if not mentioned otherwise)

40

 Software

Certificates,
licenses and

patents  R&D  Other  Total
Initial cost
As of January 1, 2021 752,536  9,079  14,500  78,195  854,310
Receipts 97,658  1,667  13,775  –  113,100
Disposal –  –  (7,000)  –  (7,000)
As of December 31, 2021 850,194  10,746  21,275  78,195  960,410

Accumulated amortization

and impairment
As of January 1, 2021 (501,931)  (8,453)  –  (39,308)  (549,692)
Accrued amortization (128,094)  (1,742)  –  (20,712)  (150,548)
Disposal –  –  –  –  –
As of December 31, 2021 (630,025)  (10,195)  –  (60,020)  (700,240)

Residual value

As of January 1, 2021 250,605  626  14,500  38,887  304,618

As of December 31, 2021 220,169  551  21,275  18,175  260,170

The amount of amortization of intangible assets included in operating expenses in the consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income amounted to 126,499 thousand rubles for the year ended on
December 31, 2022. (for the year ended on December 31, 2021: 149,032 thousand rubles).

The amount of capitalized amortization of intangible assets amounted to 1,746  thousand rubles for the year
ended on December 31, 2022. (for the year ended on December 31, 2021: 1,516 thousand rubles).

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis.

The amount of research and development costs recognized as part of operating expenses for 2022 amounted